($20,000) and purchase contracts up to a maximum sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), 
may be made without advertising for bids as provided in Section 6.17B of this code. 

Provided, however, that effective January 1, 2011, contracts for public works up to a 
maximum sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) and purchase contracts up to a 
maximum sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) may be made without advertising for 
bids as provided in Section 6.17B of this code. 

(2) Perishables, Drugs and Medical Supplies.  Public advertisement shall not be required with